
195 Wnlten Answets SEPTEMBER 10, 1991 Written AnsMNS 196

(a> whether there is any proposal to set up gas based power pl8nt at Patna in Bihar;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not. the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF POWER AND NON-CON-
VENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES (SHRI
KAlP HATH RAI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Does not arise.

[English]

Tourism Developmant In Kota

6445. SHRI DAU DAYAL JOSHI: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

Ca) whether the Government proposees to provide financial assistance to beautify Kota City in Rajasthan; and

(b) if so, the efforts being made in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRIMADHAVRAOSCIN-
DIA): (a) There is no scheme with Central Department of Tourism for providing financial assistance to the State Gqvernments for beautification of cities.

(b) Does not arise.

[ TlBIJslation]

Observation of Tourism fortnight

6446. 'SHRI GIRDHARI LAL BHAR-
GA VA: Will the Minister of CIVil AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

Ca) ~erthedesired success has not been achi8l¥ed in the number of domestic , tourists due to inadequate development of tourism facilities;

(b) if so, whether the Government pr0-
pose to observe Tourism fortnight through railWays arld State transport corporations for the domestic tourists; and

(c) if so, whether the Government pr0-
pose to provide concessionaltravel facility in railways and in bus fares to them during the said period?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI MADHAVRAOSCIN-
DIA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) At present there is no such proposal,

Cc) Does not arise.

[EngHsh]

Production cost of Electricity In Uttar
Pradesh

6447. SHRI RAM NIHORE RAI:WiUthe
Minister of POWER AND NON-CONVEN-TIONAl ENERGY SOURCES be pleased to state:

Ca) the cost per unit production of electricity being generated by power projects of Obra, Anpara and Shakti Nagar of U.P.;

(b) the supply rate per unit of electricity to Commercial and Non-Commercial consumers of Uttar Pradesh . and Madhya
Pradesh;

(c) the rate at which the electricity is supplied to the Hindustan Aluminium Company (HINDALCO) and high Tech· Carbon Industries at Renukoot since 1980-86; and

(d) the outstanding dues on account of supply of electricity against HINDALCO and high Tech Carbon Industries?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF POWER AND NON-CON- .
VENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES (SHRI
KAlP HATH RAI): (a) to (d). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(TtanSIation)

Regularlsatlon of Employees

6448. DR. JAYANTA RONGPI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given on March 20, 1990 to Unstarred Question No.1140 regarding regularisation of Railway Staff and state:

(a) the details of railway employees regularised so far on the basis of rulings of the Central Administrative Tribunal delivered on May 23, 1989 in case of Km. Usha
Kumari Anand; and

(b) the various measures adopted to implement the said rulings comprehensively and the details of outcome thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MAllIKARJUN): (a) The information is being collected and will be laid onthe Table of the Sabha

(b) With a view to implement the said rulings comprehensively , necessary instructions were issued to Railway Administrations in February, 1990.

[Engfsh]

Pa...",. amenities at Palau Station,
SE Railways .

6449. SHRI GOP. HATH
GAlAPATHI:Wilithe Ministerot RAILWAYS be pleased to stile:

(a) whether passenger amenities available at the Palasa Station, South Eastern Railway need improvement; and

(b) if so, the details of the steps takenl proposed to be taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MAL-
LIKARJUN): (a) and (b). Improvement to passenger amenities is a continuous process. Adequate amenities already exist at Palasa Station and no work is proposed for the present.

Due. OF N.T.P.C.

6450. SHRI GOPI NATH GAJAPATHI:
Will the Minister of POWER AND NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the World Bank has expressed serious ooncern over the arrears due to the National Thermal Power Corporation; and

(b) if so, the details of steps taken or proposed to be takeri in finding a solution?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF POWER AND NON-CON-
VENTIONAl ENERGY SOURCES(SHRI
KALP NATH RAI): (a) Yes, Sir. The World Bank has expressed serious concern about the outstanding dues of National Thermal Power Corporation (NTPC). As on 31 st July, 1991; the outstanding dues of NTPC from various State Electricity Boards stands at Rs.1733.93 crores.

(b) The Central Government has been advising the State GovernmentslState Electricity Boards to clear the over dues of the Central Undertakings. It has been decided by the Central Government to recover the outstanding dues as on 31.5.90 in 4 annual instalments. The instalments of 1990-91

